BOARD OF VARIANCE
NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING

DATE: THURSDAY, 2016 DECEMBER 01
TIME: 6:00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, MAIN FLOOR, CITY HALL

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. MINUTES

(@) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2016 November 03

3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS

(@)  APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6251 6:00 p.m.

APPELLANT:  Chloe Lee

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Bin Liu

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7416 17th Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 3; DL30; Plan 3036

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 105.11 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
single family home with attached garage at 7416 17th Avenue. The rear
yard setback would be 20.71 feet where 24.6 feet is required. All
projections into the proposed rear yard will conform to the requirements
of Section 6.12. (Zone R5)
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(b)

(c)

(d)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6252 6:00 p.m.

APPELLANT:  Gurdeep Sandhar

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Manijit Malhi, Amarjit and Sarabjeet
Lehal, Aneeta Sandhar

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4467 Marine Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 2; DL 157; Plan 12963

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.8(1) of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
single family home with secondary suite and attached garage at 4467
Marine Drive. The front yard setback would be 81.56 feet where a
minimum front yard setback of 93.87 feet is required based on front yard
averaging. (Zone R2)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6253 6:15 p.m.

APPELLANT:  Beverly Kitasaka and Daniel Piskacek

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Beverly Kitasaka and Daniel Piskacek

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5469 Keith Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot N; DL 158; Plan 14508

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.8(1) of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
family home with detached garage at 5469 Keith Street. The front yard
setback would be 28.09 feet where a front yard setback of 33.09 feet is
required based on front yard averaging. (Zone R2)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6254 6:15 p.m.

APPELLANT:  David Song

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: S Jala Investments LTD

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 8580 Gilley Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 12; DL 159; Plan 2-14
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(e)

(f)

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 102.8(1) and 102.7(b) of the
Burnaby zoning Bylaw which, if permitted would allow for the
construction of a new single family home with attached garage at 8580
Gilley Avenue. The following variances are being requested:

a) a front yard setback from Byrne Road of 69.10 feet where 104.25 feet
is required based on front yard averaging; and,

b) the depth of the principal building would be 61.0 feet where a

maximum permitted depth of 60.0 feet is permitted. The sundeck would
extend 3.94 feet beyond the building. (Zone R2)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6255 6:30 p.m.

APPELLANT: Boni Maddison Architects

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Tinny Jones

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7729 and 7731 Rosewood Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 4; DL 90; Plan 13173

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 105.7(2)(c) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a
new two family dwelling with detached garage at 7729 and 7731
Rosewood Street. The following variances are being requested:

a) the height of the principal building, measured from the rear average
elevation, would be 24.79 feet where a maximum height of 20.0 feet is
permitted; and,

b) the height of the principal building, measured from the front average

elevation, would be 22.04 feet where a maximum height of 20.0 feet is
permitted. (Zone R5)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6256 WITHDRAWN

APPELLANT: Harb Mann

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Jack and Pauline Chan

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 8462 Royal Oak Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 18; DL 158; Plan 1489
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(9)

(h)

(i)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6257 WITHDRAWN

APPELLANT: Adrian Botez

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Adrian and Victoria Botez

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4610 Marine Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 110; DL 157; Plan 26519

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6258 7:00 p.m.

APPELLANT: Rob Hsu

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Ying On

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 395 Glynde Avenue North

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 16; DL 189; Plan 4953

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.6(1)(b) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a
new single family home with attached garage at 395 Glynde Avenue
North. The following variances are being requested:

a) the principal building height, measured from the rear average
elevation, would be 33.5 feet where a maximum height of 24.3 feet is
permitted; and,

b) the principal building height, measured from the front average

elevation, would be 25.86 feet where a maximum building height of 24.3
feet is permitted. (Zone R2)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6259 7:00 p.m.

APPELLANT: Raffaele and Associates

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Mela Properties LTD

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7774 Government Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 54; DL 42; Plan 26832

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 101.8 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
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single family home at 7774 Government Road. The front yard setback
would be 43.81 feet where a minimum front yard setback of 114.5 feet is
required based on front yard averaging. (Zone R1)

Although the requested variance to the front yard setback is the same as
the requested variance to the front yard setback in the 2016 November
03 appeal, the design form proposed in this appeal has been altered, as
compared to the design form proposed in the 2016 November 03
appeal.

A previous Board of Variance appeal (BOV 6246, 2016 October 06) seeking a front
yard setback of 29.53 feet was denied.

A previous Board of Variance appeal (BOV 6250, 2016 November 03) seeking a
front yard setback of 43.81 feet was denied.

4, NEW BUSINESS

5. ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF BURNABY

BOARD OF VARIANCE
NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING

MINUTES

A Hearing of the Board of Variance was held in the Council Chamber, Main Floor, City Hall,
4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, B.C., on Thursday, 2016 November 03 at 6:00 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER

The Chair for the Board of Variance called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Ms. Charlene Richter, Chair
Mr. Guyle Clark, Citizen Representative
Mr. Rana Dhatt, Citizen Representative
Mr. Stephen Nemeth, Citizen Representative
Mr. Brian Pound, Citizen Representative

STAFF: Ms. Margaret Malysz, Planning Department Representative
Ms. Joy Adam, Planning Department Representative
Ms. Eva Prior, Administrative Officer
The Chair for the Board of Variance called the meeting to order at 6:05 p.m.
2. MINUTES
(@) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2016 October 06

MOVED BY MR. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. CLARK

THAT the minutes of the Burnaby Board of Variance Hearing held on 2016 October 06
be adopted as circulated.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS

The following persons filed application forms requesting that they be permitted to
appear before the Board of Variance for the purpose of appealing for the relaxation of
specific requirements as defined in the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw 1965, Bylaw No. 4742.

(a) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6247

APPELLANT: Mikhail Serov

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Mikhail Serov

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 35 Ellesmere Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 26; DL 189; Plan NWP4953

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 105.6(1)(b) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a
new single family home with a detached garage at 35 Ellesmere
Avenue. The principal building height, measured from the front average
elevation, would be 25.1 feet where the maximum building height of 24.3
feet is permitted. The principal building height, measured from the rear
average elevation, would be 21.7 feet. (Zone-R5)

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION

Mikhail Serov submitted an application requesting a relaxation of the zoning bylaw to
allow for construction of a new home with a detached garage.

Mr. Serov appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The subject site, which is zoned R5 Residential District, is located in the Capitol Hill
neighbourhood, in which the age and condition of the single and two family dwellings
vary. This interior lot, approximately 33.0 ft. wide and 122.0 ft. deep, fronts Ellesmere
Avenue to the east. The subject property abuts single family dwellings immediately to
the north, south and across the lane to the west. Vehicle access to the site is provided
via the rear lane. The site observes a downward slope of approximately 18.5 ft. from
the front to the rear.

A new single family dwelling with a detached garage is currently under construction on
the subject site (BLD16-00090). However, once the construction reached the mid-
stage (sheathing), a deviation from the approved plans was identified by City staff upon
inspection of the BC Land Surveyor’s roof elevation certificate. As a result, a variance
is requested in order to permit construction to continue with the deviation incorporated
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into the approved plans.

The appeal is to vary Section 105.6(1)(b) — “Height of Principal Building” of the Zoning
Bylaw from 24.3 ft. to 25.1 ft. to allow the construction of the proposed single family
dwelling with a flat roof.

The intent of the height requirements of the Zoning Bylaw is to mitigate the massing
impacts of the new buildings and structures on neighbouring properties and to
preserve the views.

As explained by the applicant, the deviation from the approved drawings is related to
the direction of the roof scope, which was modified during the preparation of the shop
drawings for roof trusses. Original approved drawings indicate that the roof was to
slope one way over its shorter dimension. The roof trussed was fabricated, however, to
allow for a two way slope with the roof high point in the middle of its longer dimension.
As a result, the overall building height was increased by 10 inches.

The proposed dwelling observes a rear elevation height of 21.7 ft. from the lane
property line, which is 2.6 ft. less than the allowed maximum height. Therefore, this
proposal would not affect the views from the properties directly across the lane to the
west, which are at substantially higher elevations.

The requested variance is for the front elevation height. In this case, the height
calculation is based on the natural average grade at the outermost face of the front
elevation. This is also the proposed average grade. It should be noted that a
substantial grade difference from the rear to the front of the subject site is a
contributing factor to the excess height of the front elevation.

The proposed height encroachment of 0.8 ft. occurs approximately at the upper portion
of the decorative fascia of the flat roof. According to the provided BC Land Surveyor’s
roof elevation certificate, the encroachment along the eastern (front) edge of the roof is
only 0.3 ft. and gradually increases to 0.8 ft. at the mid-point of the roof, approximately
23.0 ft. away from the front face of the building.

Considering the small scale of the encroachment, the proposed variance to the height
requirements of the Zoning Bylaw would not impact neighbouring properties and would
not be noticeable within the existing street frontage.

In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of this variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS

The owner/resident at 42 Howard Avenue appeared in opposition to the proposed
variance. The speaker expressed concern regarding the loss of view.
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The owner/resident at 46 Howard Avenue appeared in opposition to the proposed
variance. The speaker expressed concern regarding the loss of view.

Staff explained that the permitted height is 24.3 feet and that the variance would be for
a further 0.8 feet, only at the midpoint of the roof.

MOVED BY MR. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(b) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6248

APPELLANT: TQ Construction

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY:  Siaw Min Pui

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7267 Broadway

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 90; DL 136; Plan NWP28307

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.8(1) of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
single family home at 7267 Broadway. The front yard setback would be
70.0 feet where a minimum setback of 97.4 feet is required based on
front yard averaging. (Zone R2)

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION

Ellen Liu and Jaime Miller, TQ Construction, submitted an application on behalf of the
homeowner requesting a relaxation of the zoning bylaw to allow for construction of a
new home with a detached garage.

TQ Construction and Siaw Min Pui, homeowner appeared before members of the
Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The subject site, zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the Sperling-Broadway
neighbourhood in which the age and condition of single family dwellings vary. This
slightly irregular interior lot, approximately 100.0 ft. wide by 173.0 ft. deep (along the
shorter east side property line), fronts onto Broadway to the south. The subject site
abuts single family dwellings to the east. To the west and north the subject site is
bordered by a large panhandle lot. This lot consists of the panhandle portion to the
south, which runs immediately along the west (side) property line of the subject lot, and
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the remaining portion, which is immediately north of the subject lot. This northern
portion contains a residential dwelling and has a frontage onto Dorman Drive further to
the north. Further to the west of the subject site is a vacant residential lot. Vehicular
access to the subject site is proposed from Government Road; there is no lane access.
The subject property observes a downward slope of approximately 17.2 ft. from the
northeast corner to the southwest corner.

The subject lot is proposed to be re-developed with a new single family dwelling, with
an attached carport and a small accessory building, for which a variance has been
requested.

The appeal proposes the relaxation of Section 102.8 (1) — “Front Yard” of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw from 97.4 ft. (based on front yard averaging) to 70.0 ft. The purpose of
this variance is to allow construction of the proposed single family dwelling
encroaching into the required front yard abutting Broadway. Section 6.12 — “Yards” of
the Zoning Bylaw allowing specific projections into the front yard will also be
applicable.

In 1991, Council responded to the public concerns with respect to the bulk and
massing of the newer and larger homes that were built in the established
neighbourhoods. Several text amendments to the Zoning Bylaw were made to address
these concerns, including the requirement of a larger front yard where the average
front yard depth of the two dwellings on either side of the subject site exceeds the
required front yard applicable to the zone. The larger front yard requirement should be
calculated through the “front yard averaging”. The intent of the amendment was to
improve the consistency and harmony of the new construction with the existing
neighbourhood.

To calculate the required front yard of the subject property (front yard averaging), the
front yard of the two neighbouring properties immediately west of the subject site, at
7243 Broadway and 2322 Dorman Drive, and the two neighbouring properties
immediately east of the subject site, at 7279 and 7291 Broadway, were calculated.
These front yards are 24.6 ft. (the minimum front yard setback assumed for the vacant
lot) and 24.6 ft. (the minimum front yard setback assumed for the vacant “panhandle”
portion of the lot) for the properties to the west and 33.1 ft. and 306.0 ft. for the
properties to the east, respectively. The neighbouring property at 7291 Broadway
(second to the east) affects these calculations. The average of the neighbouring
properties’ front yards is 97 .4 ft.

The subject dwelling is proposed to be one storey in height. The proposed front yard of
the subject property is measured to the central portion of the front elevation, which is
the closest face of the building with respect to the front property line. The body of the
dwelling would observe various setbacks from this central portion, up to 6.08 ft. at the
southwest corner and up to 16.33 ft. at the southeast corner (open carport), resulting in
a setback of at least 78.0 ft. and 84.0 ft., respectively, from these corners to the front
property line.
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It appears that the proposed front yard setback would have a little impact on the
immediately adjacent neighbouring properties and the neighbouring context. The
proposed siting would locate the subject dwelling 36.9 ft. behind the neighbouring
dwelling to the east. The panhandle portion of the neigbouring lot to the west of the
subject site and the neighbouring lot further west is currently undeveloped.

The proposed front yard has minimal impact on the existing streetscape as the
neighbouring properties’ front yards in the block vary significantly. In general, a number
of residences observe a front yard setback in the 40.0 ft. range and fewer residences
observe larger front yard setbacks, up to 306.0 ft. at the second lot to the east of the
subject lot. Therefore, the proposed front yard setback for the subject dwelling would
not be out of character for the existing neighbourhood streetscape.

In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of this variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS

Form letters in support of the variance were received from the owners/residents at
7223, 7377, 7582, 7584 Broadway and 2322 Dorman Drive.

MOVED BY MR. NEMETH
SECONDED BY MR. POUND

THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(c)  APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6249

APPELLANT: Victoreric Design Group

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Ky Hoang and Toya Soo

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5105 Hardwick Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 104; DL 74; Plan NWP33374

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.3.1 and 103.8 of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a
new single family home at 5105 Hardwick Street. The following
variances were requested:

a) the distance between the principal building and a detached garage of
7.9 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required; and,

b) the front yard setback of 24.03 feet where a minimum setback of
33.22 feet is required based on front yard averaging. (Zone R3)
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APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION

Eric Lee, VictorEric Design Group, on behalf on the homeowners, submitted an
application requesting a relaxation of the zoning bylaw to allow for construction of a
new home.

Eric Lee and Ky Hoang appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The subject site is located in the Douglas-Gilpin area, in a mature single family
neighbourhood. The site is zoned R3 Residential District, which is intended to preserve
the minimum density of development in mature single family areas. This interior lot
measures approximately 54.9 ft. in width and 105.0 ft. in depth. The subject site fronts
onto the north side of Hardwick Street. Single family dwellings abut the subject site to
the west, east and across the lane to the north. Vehicular access to the subject site is
proposed to be relocated from Hardwick Street to the rear lane. The site observes a
downward slope of approximately 7.0 ft. in the southeast - northwest direction.

A new single family dwelling with a detached garage is proposed for the subject site,
for which two variances have been requested.

The first a) appeal proposes the relaxation of Section 6.3.1 — “Distance between
Buildings on the same Lot” of the Zoning Bylaw to allow the construction of a new
single family dwelling and detached garage. The proposed distance between the
detached garage and the principal building is 7.9 ft., where a minimum distance of 14.8
ft. is required.

The Bylaw requires a separation between buildings on the same lot to ensure that the
overall massing of the buildings does not have a negative impact on the subject
property and neighbouring properties, as well as to provide for sufficient outdoor living
space.

The proposed 23.0 ft. wide by 19.42 ft. deep detached garage would be located in the
northeast corner of the site, in the rear yard. The garage would observe a 3.94 ft.
setback from the rear lane, which is the minimum setback required from the lane, and
a 6.39 ft. setback from the east side property line, where a setback from the side lot
line need not to be provided. The Bylaw permits a nil side yard setback when an
accessory building is situated within the rear 29.53 ft. of the lot, and not less than 70.54
ft. from the street on which the principal building fronts. In this case, the accessory
detached garage would be within the rear 25.23 ft. of the lot and 79.77 ft. away from
Hardwick Street.

The principal dwelling, with an approximately 41.67 ft. wide by 49.86 ft. deep footprint,
would be sited in the middle and slightly to the south of the lot. The footprint includes a
20.08 ft. wide and 7.54 ft. deep covered deck proposed at the northwest (rear) corner
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of the dwelling. The building would observe side yard setbacks of 6.82 ft. (west) and
6.38 ft. (east), where the minimum side yard setback of 4.9 ft. is required for a principal
building.

The distance between the two structures is measured from the south elevation of the
accessory detached garage, to the post of the rear porch attached to the north
elevation of the principal building. The detached garage would overlap the principal
building with its full width. However, the length of the overlap where the separation
between two structures is compromised, at the rear deck, would be only 1.67 ft.
Otherwise; the distance between two structures would be 15.44 ft., which exceeds the
required minimum (14.8 ft.). Given this relatively small overlap area, the reduced
separation between the two structures would have few impacts on the interior of the
dwelling. Further, considering that the compromised distance between the two
structures would occur in the middle of the subject lot, rather than close to the side
property lines, this relaxation would have little massing impact on adjacent properties
to the west and east of the subject site.

With respect to outdoor living space, this appeal would not significantly reduce the
green area available on this site. In addition to the outdoor living area, of approximately
400 sq. ft., remaining between the principal building and the detached garage, there
would be a larger green area of approximately 800 sq. ft. available in the rear yard, to
the west of the proposed detached garage. As such, the requested relaxation would
have little impact on the occupants/users of the subject site.

In summary, considering the small scale and confined nature of the requested
variance, this relaxation would not create negative massing impacts on the
neighbouring sites and the subject site. Although there is some room for an adjustment
with respect to the siting of the two structures in relation to the side yards, limited
design options exist, considering in particular the shallow depth of the site.

In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of the first a)
variance.

This second b) appeal proposes the relaxation of Section 103.8 — “Front Yard” of the
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw from 33.22 ft. (based on front yard averaging) to 24.03 ft. The
purpose of this variance is to allow construction of the proposed single family dwelling
encroaching into the required front yard abutting the Hardwick Street. Section 6.12 —
“Yards” of the Zoning Bylaw allowing specific projections into the front yard will also be
applicable.

In 1991, Council responded to the public concerns with respect to the bulk and
massing of the newer and larger homes that were built in the established
neighbourhoods. Several text amendments to the Zoning Bylaw were made to address
these concerns, including requirement of a larger front yard where the average front
yard depth of the two dwellings on either side of the subject site exceeds the required
front yard applicable to the zone. The larger front yard requirement should be
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calculated through the “front yard averaging”. The intent of the amendment was to
improve the consistency and harmony of the new construction with the existing
neighbourhood.

To calculate the required front yard of the subject property (front yard averaging), the
front yard of the two neighbouring properties immediately west of the subject site, at
5075 and 5085 Hardwick Street, and the two neighbouring properties immediately east
of the subject site, at 5115 and 5125 Hardwick Street, were calculated. These front
yards are 40.74 ft. and 47.79 ft. for the properties to the west and 24.08 ft. and 20.28 ft.
for the properties to the east, respectively. The neighbouring properties’ average front
yards, measured from the front property line to the outermost section of the building, is
33.22 ft.

The proposed front yard of the subject property is measured to the posts of the front
porch of the proposed dwelling as 24.03 ft. The partly recessed porch would be located
in the center of the front elevation. The main body of the dwelling would observe
various setbacks from the front porch post, up to 7.00 ft. at the southwest corner
(excluding a 10.0 ft. wide and 1.87 ft. deep bay window) and up to 1.22 ft. at the
southeast corner (excluding a 9.0 ft. wide and 1.87 ft. deep bay window), resulting in a
setback of 31.03 ft. and 25.25 ft., respectively, from these corners to the front property
line. The upper floor would be further set back, by approximately 4.0 ft., at its
southwest portion in relation to the front porch posts.

According to the proposed front yard, the proposed dwelling would be located
essentially in line with the neighboring residence to the east, or 1.27 ft. behind, if the
southeast corner of the dwelling is considered. With respect to the neighbouring
dwelling to the west, the proposed dwelling would be 23.76 ft. in front of this
neighbouring dwelling, or 16.76 ft., if the southwest corner of the dwelling is
considered. However, considering the required front yard setback (33.22 ft.), the length
of the front yard encroachment, if the southwest corner of the proposed dwelling is
considered, would be only 2.19 ft. The western portion of the upper floor, which is
proposed to be further set back on this side (4.0 ft.), would not encroach into the
required front yard. Considering these various building setbacks, it appears that only a
small portion of the proposed dwelling would directly affect the neighbouring property
to the west.

Further, it is noted that the current dwelling on the subject site observes a front yard
setback of approximately 22.0 ft., as measured to the carport attached in the front.
Therefore, this proposal would not change the existing massing relation with the
neighbouring sites with respect to the front yard setback.

With respect to the neighbourhood context, the proposed front yard has a minimal
impact, as the neighbouring properties’ front yards in the block vary, from
approximately the 40.0 ft. - 50.0 ft. range to the west of the subject site (nine lots out of
eleven lots in total) to approximately the 20.0 ft. — 25.0 ft. range to the east of the
subject site (six lots including the subject lot). Further, the proposed design provides
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for transitioning between deeper front yards to the west and shallower front yards to
the east of the subject site. Therefore, the proposed siting of the subject dwelling would
fit within the existing streetscape.

In view of the above, this Department does not object the granting of this second b)
variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS

A letter was received from owners/occupants of 5125 Hardwick Street in opposition to
the proposed variances.

No further submissions were received regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MR. CLARK
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. CLARK
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(d) ~ APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6250

APPELLANT: Raffaele and Associates

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Mela Properties

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7774 Government Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 54; DL 42; Plan NWP26832

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 101.8 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
single family home at 7774 Government Road. The front yard setback
would be 43.81 feet where a minimum setback of 114.5 feet is required
based on front yard averaging. (Zone R1)

A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6246, 2016 October 06) denied an appeal
requesting the front yard setback of 29.53 feet.

-10-
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Prior to the commencement of this appeal a 15 minute recess was requested to allow
the Board members an opportunity to review a submission received prior to the
hearing.

MOVED BY MR. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. CLARK

THAT the Board of Variance Hearing recess until 7:00 p.m.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
The Board of Variance recessed at 6:45 p.m.

MOVED BY MR. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. CLARK

THAT the Board of Variance Hearing reconvenes.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
The Board of Variance reconvened at 7:05 p.m.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION

Raffaele and Associates submitted an application, on behalf of the homeowners,
requesting a relaxation of the zoning bylaw to allow for construction of a new home.

Mayumi Hasegawa and Trevor Toy, Raffaele and Associates, and homeowners
appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

This property was the subject of an appeal before the Board on 2016 October 06 (BV
6246). A variance was sought to allow for the construction of a new single family
dwelling, with a secondary suite and an attached garage, observing a front yard
setback of 29.53 ft. where a minimum front yard setback of 114.5 ft. (based on front
yard averaging) is required at the Government Road frontage. The appeal was denied
by the Board of Variance.

Subsequently, in response to the concerns raised by the neighbours at the hearing, the
applicant has revised the proposal. The revised proposal relocates the principal
building 14.28 ft. further away from the front property line, which results in the 43.81 ft.
front yard setback. The relocation of the proposed dwelling to the rear of the lot is
achieved by “slicing off” a portion of the southwest corner of the dwelling, in order to
accommodate the angled portion of the environmental setback required along the west

-11-
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side property line, which results in approximately the 146.7 sq. ft. reduction in gross
floor area. Further, the overall building depth is proposed to be reduced from 60.0 ft. to
54.83 ft., by decreasing the front porch depth (from 6.83 ft. to 4.0 ft.) and by eliminating
the rear patio roof cover (2.33 ft. deep). Finally, the concrete stair access to the cellar
and the slightly raised concrete patio (approximately 9.0 ft. deep) to the rear of the
dwelling, which were indicated in the previous appeal, are no longer proposed.

The revised front yard setback is an improvement to the previously proposed setback.
Therefore, this Department’s comments remain similar to the comments provided for
the 2016 October 06 appeal.

As a reminder, the subject site, zoned R1 Residential District, is located in the
Government Road neighbourhood in which the age and condition of single family
dwellings vary. This interior lot, approximately 100.0 ft. wide and 155.09 ft. deep, fronts
onto Government Road to the north. The subject site abuts single family residential lots
to the east and south and further west. Vehicular access to the subject site is proposed
to be retained from Government Road; there is no lane access. The subject property
observes a downward slope of approximately 11.2 ft. from the northeast corner to the
southwest corner, which contains the Eagle Creek ravine.

Eagle Creek, a Class A fish bearing stream, runs in close vicinity to the southwest
(rear) portion of the subject site. As such, this proposal is subject to the Streamside
Protection and Enhancement Area (SPEA) regulation provided in Section 6.23 of the
Zoning Bylaw. This bylaw reflects the City’s long standing policies for protecting the
environment and protecting and enhancing open streams and fish habitat in the City.
For this segment of Eagle Creek, in relation to the subject lot, a 30 meter SPEA,
measured from the top of bank, is required. In cases where the full Bylaw-required
SPEA makes development of the lot unfeasible, an application to vary the SPEA can
be made to the Environmental Review Committee (ERC). The ERC makes
recommendations to the Director of Planning and Building who has the authority to
vary the boundaries of the SPEA. Any variance must also ensure compliance with
federal and provincial regulations for fish habitat.

In April 2016, the Environmental Review Committee (ERC) supported the application to
vary the SPEA from 98.4 ft. (30.0 m) to a variable setback, ranging from 49.2 ft. (15.0
m) to 75.5 ft. (23.0 m) consistent with the “SPEA Protection Zone” at the southwest
(rear) portion of the subject site. The width of the variable setback was determined by a
Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) and is the minimum distance possible for
this reach of Eagle Creek to also ensure compliance with provincial regulations. The
requested variance was approved by the ERC/Director, subject to the following
conditions: 1) permanent fencing and enhancement of the SPEA with native plantings,
2) provision of a 26.3 ft. (8.0 m) meter wide space for formal rear yard, measured from
the south boundary of the “potential development area” (since the SPEA is no longer
available for typical rear yard uses) and 3) registration of a restrictive covenant
protecting the SPEA and formal rear yard.
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The registration of the covenant is now in progress. In addition, a Greater Vancouver
Sewerage and Drainage District (GVS&DD) easement, which generally follows the
creek alignment, occupies the southwest corner of the subject lot.

Location of the above mentioned covenants and easement would result in an
approximately 55.82 ft. (17.01 m) deep “no built” zone along the rear property line
which would significantly restrict the developable area within the property. In this
context and considering the required averaged front yard (114.5 ft.), no developable
area would be available on the subject site.

This appeal proposes the relaxation of Section 101.8 — “Front Yard” of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw from 114.5 ft. (based on front yard averaging) to 43.81 ft. The purpose of
this variance is to allow the construction of a single family dwelling encroaching into the
required front yard abutting the Government Road. Section 6.12 — “Yards” of the
Zoning Bylaw allowing specific projections into the front yard will also be applicable.

In 1991, Council responded to the public concerns with respect to the bulk and
massing of the newer and larger homes that were built in the established
neighbourhoods. Several text amendments to the Zoning Bylaw were made to address
these concerns, including requirement of a larger front yard where the average front
yard depth of the two dwellings on either side of the subject site exceeds the required
front yard applicable to the zone. The larger front yard requirement should be
calculated through the “front yard averaging”. The intent of the amendment was to
improve the consistency and harmony of the new construction with the existing
neighbourhood.

To calculate the required front yard of the subject property (front yard averaging), the
front yard of the two neighbouring properties immediately west of the subject site, at
7732 and 7750 Government Road, and the two neighbouring properties immediately
east of the subject site, at 7798 and 7814 Government Road, were calculated. These
front yards are 179.6 ft. and 137.0 ft. for the properties to the west and 73.8 ft. and
67.6 ft. for the properties to the east, respectively. All four neighbouring properties
affect these calculations, particularly the two lots immediately west of the subject site,
which are approximately 307.0 ft. deep (the two lots immediately east of the subject
site are approximately 230.0 ft. deep). The neighbouring properties’ average front
yards, measured from the front property line to the outermost section of the building
(none of the buildings has a front porch), calculated as 114.5 ft.

The proposed new front yard of the subject property is measured to the posts of the
front porch of the proposed dwelling as 43.81 ft. The porch, which measures 19.18 ft.
wide and 4.0 ft. deep (reduced), would be located off center to the east of the front
elevation. The main body of the dwelling would observe various setbacks from the front
porch post, up to 8.0 ft. at the northeast corner and up to 12.0 ft. at the northwest
corner, resulting in a setback of 51.81 ft. and 55.81 ft., respectively, from these corners
to the front property line. The upper floor would be generally aligned with the main floor
at the front.
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According to the new proposed front yard, the proposed dwelling will be located 29.99
ft. further to the north compared to the detached garage on the neighbouring property
to the east. This property was recently redeveloped, following a successful appeal to
the Board of Variance in August 2011 (BV 5922) with respect to the front yard setback
and height of the accessory building (detached garage). According to the Building
Permit drawings (BLD 11-01085) the principal building at this property observes a front
yard setback of 111.56 ft. Therefore, considering the proposed new front yard setback
(43.81 ft.) and the proposed new dwelling depth of 54.83 ft., including the front porch,
there would be no direct overlap between the two dwellings. The existing dwelling on
the subject site partly overlapped the neighbouring residence to the east (the existing
dwelling on the subject site, which is now demolished, observed a front yard setback of
83.8 ft.). Further, since the proposed dwelling features a limited amount of windows at
the upper level facing east toward the neighbouring property, the proposed front yard
would have minimal impacts on the neighbouring residence to the east. At the hearing
however, a concern was raised by the owner of this property with respect to the views
from their upper floor balcony, located at the northeast portion of the front (north)
elevation. According to the Building Permit drawings (BLD 11-01085) this balcony is
located approximately 28.0 ft. away from the shared (west) property line. This
generous distance and the additional 9.42 ft. of the side yard setback proposed at the
northeast corner of the subject dwelling, would help moderate massing impacts
created by the proposed reduced front yard setback.

With respect to the neighbouring property to the west, considering the location of the
neighbouring residence at the rear of the property, as well as a complete visual
separation provided by the mature greenery of the Eagle Creek tributary area between
the two properties, this proposal would have minimal impact on the neighbouring
residence to the west.

The proposed front yard has minimal impact on the neighbourhood context, as the
neighbouring properties’ front yard in the block vary significantly, ranging from
approximately 14.8 ft. (third property west of the subject lot) to 179.6 ft. (second
property west of the subject lot). Considering the neighbouring block directly opposite
the subject area, the neighbouring properties observe generally unified front yard
setback in the 80.0 — 85.0 ft. range, with the exception to the two properties at 7709
and 7731 Government Road. Eagle Creek runs through the rear portion of the property
at 7709 Government Road (which is a trapezoid shaped lot, approximately 130.0 ft.
deep, on average) and through the front portion of the property at 7731 Government
Road (which is an irregular lot, approximately 200.0 ft. deep). As a result, there is
approximately a 60.0 ft. difference in the depth of these two properties’ front yards
(these front yards are approximately 38.0 ft. and 98.0 ft., respectively). In this context,
the proposed siting of the subject dwelling would not be out of ordinary within the
existing streetscape.

Moreover, given the presence of the stream setback and sewer easement on the

subject site, the transitioning of the front yard setback forward is suitable for the subject
site.
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For all of the reasons stated above, as well as considering the efforts made by the
applicant to address the comments from the neighbour to the west, this Department
does not object to the granting of this variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS

A submission was received on behalf of the owners/occupants of 7798 Government
Road in opposition to the proposed variance. The submission advised that the front
yard setback variance would affect the use and enjoyment of their home, as well as
adversely impacting the area.

The submission also included a letter from the owners/residents of 7798 Government
Road citing that the front yard variance would obstruct sunlight into the entrance of
their home and create a view of the rear of the prosed home from the balcony of 7798
Government Road. The owners/residents also stated that the proposed plan would
devalue properties in the surrounding area.

As part of the submission, form letters in opposition to the front yard variance were
included . Letters were received from owners/residents at 7709, 7755, 7785, 7798,
7959, 7969 and 8017 Government Road.

A letter from the owners/residents of 7731 Government Road was received as part of
the submission package advising that they are not formally opposed to the variance as
they are not directly affected by it, but they supported the concerns voiced by the
owners/residents of 7798 Government Road.

Letters in support of the variance were received from 7468, 7478, 7508, 7732, 7750
and 7775 Government Road.

Letters were received both in support and opposition from owners/residents at 7765
Government Road.

The owner/occupant of 2948 Phillips Avenue, appeared before the Board of Variance
advising that he is a member of the Burnaby Streamkeepers. The speaker requested
that the Streamside Protection and Enhancement Area be maintained on Eagle Creek
and that the Burnaby Streamkeepers are ensured access to the creek.

A representative and the owner/occupant for 7798 Government Road appeared in
opposition to the appeal advising that the variance would adversely affect the use and
enjoyment of their home.

No further submissions were received regarding this appeal.
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MOVED BY MR. CLARK
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be DENIED.
CARRIED

OPPQOSED: Mr. Pound
Mr. Dhatt

4, NEW BUSINESS

No items of new business were brought forward at this time.

5. ADJOURNMENT

MOVED BY MR. NEMETH
SECONDED BY MR. CLARK

THAT this Hearing do now adjourn.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The Hearing adjourned at 8:13 p.m.

Ms. C. Richter

Mr. G. Clark

Mr. R. Dhatt

Mr. S. Nemeth

Ms. E. Prior Mr. B. Pound
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
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8 City of Board of Variance Appeal

Burnaby

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant Chloe |22

Mailing Address 2% \ikindy Wow V—IWWW"‘O‘ %-C-
City/Town QTCM MMD( Postal Code _Vé6V (Wi
Phone Number(s)  (H) (C) _228-316-9516

Email _Chivelee . howthouse @ i mad] . com

Preferred method of contact: x€mail wﬁhone 0 mail

Property

Name of Owner Bin Lin

Civic Address of Property T4 1L (7th Ave. By rneby . B.C.
Lot3 DU30 Y 203

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

[1/08/dott - y B %l

Date Aﬁpli‘(’:ant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date Q00 Docem el ol Appeal Number Bv# _(p QS|

Required Documents:
3 Hardship Letter from Applicant
[ Site Plan of Subject Property
O Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of
Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public
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Application for Zoning Variance
October 31, 2016

Board of Variance

City of Burnaby

RE: Civic Address of Property: 7416 17" Avenue, Burnaby, BC
Registered Owner of Property: Bin Liu
Legal Description of Property: Lot 3, Block 39 D.L. 30 Group 1, N.W.D. Plan 3036

Dear Sir or Madam:

| am applying for a new Single Family Dwelling Building Permit for the subject property which
has a limited lot depth of 60.91’. Based on current Zoning (R5) bylaw, the permitted building
depth is 16’6". The attached Garage should be approached from the rear Lane hence the
current location and orientation of the Garage is the only appropriate option for this lot. The
depth of the Garage will be restricted to 16’6” which does not meet the requirement of the
minimum (length) dimension of off-street parking space. Therefore, | am applying for a
variance to allow the Garage located in basement to encroach 4’0 into the Rear Yard to have

sufficient length of parking space.

Yours Truly,

Tony Li
Designer

Bouthouse Design Group Inc.
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City of

Burnab

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: Nov 2, 2016 DEADLINE: Nov 8, 2016 for the This is not an
Dec 1, 2016 hearing application.
.. Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Bin Liu Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 7416 17 Avenue (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 778-862-3311
PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling w/ Attached Garage

ADDRESS: 7416 17" Avenue

LEGAL: LOT:3 DL: 30 PLAN: NWP3036

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R5 [105.11]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being

requested.

1) “To vary Section 105.11- “Rear Yard” of the Zoning Bylaw from 24.6 fi. to 20.71 ft. All
projections into the proposed rear yard will conform to the requirements of Section 6.12.

The purpose of this variance is to allow construction of the proposed single family dwelling with
an attached garage to encroach into the required rear yard.”

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a future appeal(s) may be required.

MS

v

s Goans~ -

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G IM2 » Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 » www burnaby.ca
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7416 17th Ave

November 9, 2016

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility
for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 504-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

| Applicant

Name of Applicant FUADEEF ANDH AL

Mailing Address /757 e rs DR

City/Town /4 IC -t O Ad D) Postal Code VOX /¢ 7
Phone Number(s)  (H) (C) _b60Y%¥ 572 LESY
Email G URDEEL. SAVD KA 1 AE)émAIL-Conm
Preferred method of contact: ¥email Yphone o mail

Name of Owner 2ang iz /“7.4H///ﬁ?/mﬁ.’ff‘flé"fﬂé/ﬂf"ﬁ“ﬂf? ‘EWAL/'W?W

Civic Address of Property LOT D pL sy FrAv NwP)a9s3
LD 30 Gncop | UMGF Masne Dy

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no

conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this apglication.
/I/{) r.d -8 ( Lotk

Date Applicant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date 20l Decemibacs Of Appeal NumberBvé# 2SS &

Required Documents:
O Hardship Letter from Applicant
1 Site Plan of Subject Property
O Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of
Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public

-27-

e T e S




3.(b)

October 31, 2016

Gurdeep Sandhar
11751 Mellis Drive,
Richmond, BC V6X1L9

Attention: Board of Variance Appeal - Hardship Letter
Re: Address 4467 Marine Drive, Burnaby

We are requesting a relaxation to the Front Yard Averaging - Zoning
Bylaw for the construction of a new home on Lot 2 - 4467 Marine Dr. with a
setback of 81.56 feet.

The property next door Lot 3 - 4479 Marine Dr was built in 1953 and has a
setback of 130.82 feet, this setback is causing unreasonable hardship. Lot 4
- 4491 Marine Dr was built in 2011, has a setback of 90.33 with the
garage/driveway access off of Marine Dr.

Our surveyor gave us two option on the Topographic Survey Plan for the
caiculation of the Front Yard Averaging. We would like to omit Lot 3 from the
front yard averaging calculation and use option A with a setback of 81.56
feet.

Option A, allows us to construct a home with a detached garage/driveway
accessed from the back iane, the home will be aligned with the adjacent
properties. There will be no driveway access off of Marine Dr.

Thank you for your consideration and understanding in this matter.

-

Gurdeep Sandhar

-28-
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BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: Nov. 2, 2016 DEADLINE: Nov. 8, 2016 for the This is not an
Dec. 1, 2016 hearing application.
Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Gurdeep Sandhar Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 11751 Mellis Drive Richmond (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 604.512.6854
PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling w/ Secondary Suite & Attached Garage

ADDRESS: 4467 Marine Drive

LEGAL: LOT: 2 DL: 157 PLAN: NWP12963

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R2 [102.8(1)]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being

requested.

1) Under Section 102.8 of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw the depth of the front yard is required to be
93.87 feet (based on front yard averaging). A front yard depth of 81.56 feet is proposed.

All projections into the proposed tront yard will conform to the requirements of Section 6.12.

This variance is being requested in order to allow construction of the single family dwelling and its front
porch within the required front yard,

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a fitture appeal(s) may be required.

MS .

K/V\/b/cw

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V3G 1IM2 « Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 » www.burnaby.ca
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The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's

computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility

for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca
| Applicant
Name of Applicant  PEyey I\;r Kitmsakn 7 Danicl Piskace iv

Mailing Address HAYD Keith St.

City/Town 'Bumﬂ_\_o_xg Postal Code V5T 35
Phone Number(s)  (H) L0A-4971-5518 () Lod-T¢1-B 145
Email bkitasakagmail. Com

Preferred method of contact: Yemail ophone o mail

Property

Name of Owner BEVEY l_g Kitadaoka 5 Daniel Piskacek
Civic Address of Property BALA Keéith ST
Burngln, BC  vET 3¢4

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this applifgntion.

NOvember T, Zplb (o= - er s LA T

Date Applicant gignature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date Q0> Decem e, ©{ Appeal Number BV# 353

Required Documents:
O Hardship Letter from Applicant
O Site Plan of Subject Property
B3 Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public
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Beverly Kitasaka & Daniel Piskacek
5469 Keith 5t
Burnaby, BC V5] 3C4

November 7, 2016

Board of Variance

City of Burnaby

4949 Canada Way

Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2

Dear Members of the Board of Variance:

We would like to request a variance on our plans to rebuild our new home on 5469 Keith Street.

Our home is located in the South Slope area of Burnaby, one black north of Marine Drive and Royal Oak.
Our property is steeply sloped and we have encountered challenges in creating our plans for our new
home.

In our attempt to preserve a decent sized backyard on our sloped property, we have already been to the
Board of Variance in June and have been allowed variances to our retaining walls and garage. At the
June meeting, when we expressed that the backyard was important to our family, it was suggested that
moving the whole house forward could help achieve this as well. After careful consideration, we have
decided that since this will be our long term home, this would be very beneficial to our family and wouid
like to request a relaxation on the front setback line.

We would be grateful to have our request granted. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely, s

Beverly Kitasaka & Daniel Piskacek

41-



City of

Burnaby

BOARD O“E VARIANCE REFERRAL/LETTER

DATE: November 4, 2016 DEADLINE: November 8, 2016 for This is not an
the December 01, 2016 hearing application.
NAME OF APPLICANT: Beverly Kitasaka L U
Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 5480 Keith Street (Clerk’s office -
TELEPHONE: 604.437.5578 Ground Floor)
PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling with Detached Garage

ADDRESS: 5469 Keith Street

LEGAL: LOT: N DL: 158 PLAN: 14508

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of;

Zone/Section(s) R2 [102.8(1)]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
‘The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being

requested.
1). Under Section 102.8(1) of the Burmnaby Zoning Bylaw the depth of the front yard is required to be
33.09 feet {(based on a front yard averaging). A front yard depth of 28.09 feet is proposed.

All projections into the proposed front yard will conform to the requirements of Section 6.12.

This variance is being requested in order to allow construction of the single family dwelling within the
required front yard.

Note: A previous Board of Variance (B.V. 6229) allowed the distance between the principal building and
the detached garage to be 14.22 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required.

Note: A previous Board of Variance (B.V. 6229) allowed the accessory building height to be 21.28 feet
where the maximum building height would be 135.[feet.

Note: A previous Board of Variance (B.V. 6229) allowed the rear yard retaining wall to be of varving
heights, to a maximum of 11.7 feet, where a maximum of 5.91 feet is permitted.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a future appeal(s) may be required.
LM

NSty
Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V3G 1M2 » Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca

-42-
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5469 Keith St

City of
*Burnaby
November 9, 2016 1:800
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

3.(d)

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone; 604-294-7290 Emall: clerks@burnaby.ca

Name of Applicant DW‘A/ f oney

I/
Mailing Address 47% éﬁr flmuwof Cre.
City/Town EM I’M\f/}l Postal Code !Z; ég ;Qé’

Phone Number(s) (H) (C) 77} ?’& &2/0 CF
Email clovid Somg 2hu iy B) Jua il cerm
Preferred method of contact: hémai! ophone o mail

. Property

Name of Owner S. 704114 Zuue&fmeafs’ [(molo.} (ﬂ‘b{
Civic Address of Property (?i‘ do @?‘Mt‘&l /H,-e . /?uf%q

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

L. 7. 20tk of  Sous

Date Applicant Signature V

Office Use Only

Appeal Date Zoll> Decembx < O | Appeal NumberBve b 5 ‘f

Required Dacuments:
O Hardship Letter from Applicant
O Site Plan of Subject Property
O Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of
Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public

-49-




3.(d)

City of Burnaby Board of Variance
4949 Canada Way

Burnaby, BC, Canada

V5G 1M2

November 6, 2016

l.etter Requesting Variance Regarding 8580 Gilley Ave.

Dear Madam or Sir,

The property at 8580 Gilley Ave is bounded by Gilley Ave. at the front, Firth Ave.
at the side, and Bryne Rd (unconstructed, is currently a ravine) at the back. The zoning
of the lot is R2. The front yard average from Gilley is 26.9' and the front yard setback
average from Bryne is 104.25’.

We have two requests that we wish the board would consider:

e hope that the board of variance will consider treating the yard facing the
unconstructed Byrne Road as a back yard and reduce the setback accordingly.

Because the lot is bounded by roads at the front and back, the city bylaw requires two
front yards. However, doing so will reduce the building envelope to about 20° x 507,
which is smaller than the existing house. The city bylaw allows the lot (10124 sq ft) at
8580 Gilley Ave to contain a 4736 sq ft house, this is not possible to plan with a building
envelope of only 20’ x 50°.

2.We hope that the board of variance will relax the allowable building depth by
one foot.

The lot at 8580 Gilley is a skewed parallelogram shape, as a result, the building
envelope is also that shape. We planned the house within the building envelope

provided by the surveyor.

If we measure a line that is parailel to the side yard setback line, the maximum building
depth will be 56’ (see included figure).

If we measure a line that is perpendicular to the front yard setback line, the maximum
building depth will be 55.6' (see included figure).

-50-
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The depth of the house not including the garage is 53', including the attached garage,
the depth is 61'. The garage is one floor (see included figure).

As you can see from the depth measurements of the planned house, it is not particularly

long. The combination of the awkward parallelogram shape and the requirement that
the garage is to face Gilley Ave. made it exceed the limit by a foot.

Regards,

David Song
Architecture Designe

Dot

/Ugvocw’bb
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s __City of
¢Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: October 31, 2016 DEADLINE: November 8, 2016 for This is net an
the December 1, 2016 hearing application.
Please take letter to

NAME OF APPLICANT: David Song ,
Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 4286 Alderwood Crescent, Burnaby, B.C, V5G 2G8 | (Clerk's office -

TELEPHONE: 778 988 2108 Ground Flaor)
PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New single family dwelling w/ attached garage

ADDRESS: 8580 Gilley Avenue

LEGAL: LOT: 12 DL: 159 PLAN: NWP2014

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention ot:

Zone/Section(s) R2 ]102.8(1);102.7(b)]

of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742
COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxations are being
requested.

1) Under Section 102.8(1) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw the depth of the front yard facing Byme
Road is required to be 104.25 feet (based on front yard averaging). A front yard depth of 69.10
feet is proposed.

All projections into the proposed front yard will conform to the requirements of Section 6.12.

2) To vary Section 102.7 — “Depth of Principal Building” of the Zoning Bylaw from 60.0 feet to
61.0 teet. The sundeck will be 3.94 feet beyond the building.

This variance is being requested in order to allow construction of the single family dwelling and its
sundeck within the required front yard.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a fitture appeal(s) may be required.

JQ
Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 « Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 » wwiw.burnaby.ca
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The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility
for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.
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Board of Variance Appeal

aby

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Emall: clerks@burnaby.ca

Name of Applicant CHARLES MADODISAN

BON| MADDISON ARKH([TECTS (BMA)

Mailing Address 32322 WEST BRoOANWAY
City/Town VANCOUVEIR Postal Code s @ 2C |

Phone Number(s)  (H) QQL‘ 688 5 Sﬂ[’l ) Loy 323 ~F6|>
Email CHARLIE @ BONIMADDISON. Col

Preferred method of contact: Xemail ophone tmail

Property

Name of Owner Ms. Tivny JongeSs
Civic Address of Property F£ 229 ,/? 23] ROSEwooD ST

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

New 3, 20(6 Dankle Lo pavioa pee

Date Applicant Signature &M Ac

Office Use Only

Appeal Date 301t Decem e /O | Appeal Number Bvit _(7A1SS

Required Dacuments:
O Hardship Letter from Applicant
1 Site Plan of Subject Property
2 Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public

-60-
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Boni- MADDISON

Architects

3732 West Broadway
Vancauver, BC Canada VGR 2C1
Tel: 604 688 5894 Fax: 604 G88 5899

E-mail: info@bonimaddison.com
City of Burnaby Building Department November 8, 2016
4949 Canada Way,
Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2
Attention: Ms. [rene Yuen, Senior Building Technologist

RE: 7729-7731 ROSEWQOD STREET TWO FAMILY SEMI-DETACHED DWELLING
Board of Variance Letter of Hardship

Dear Ms. Yuen,

We are writing on behalf of our client, Ms. Tinny Jones, to apply to the Board of Variance for a
height variance for this duplex building project. The zoning bylaw restricts our building, with a flat
roof to 6.1m (20 feet). Our design requires a building height of 7.62m (25' feet and1/2") to the
highest peint of the structure.

105. RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (R5)

[1.5.7 (2)] Height- Semi-D, 2 storey

sloping roof, 7.62 m (25 ft.)

flat roof, 6.1 m {20 ft.)

measured from the lower of the front average elevation or the rear average elevation to the
highest point of the structure

Notes of Hardship

1) Our proposed semi-detached dwelling is being built on a sloped site. The R5 zoning
requires we measure from “the lower of the front average elevation or the rear average
elevation to the highest point of the structure”. There is .83 m (2.75 feet) difference in
height between the front and back of our house.

2) The Client wishes to make the ground floor of her house disabled accessible to age in
place so that depressing the house into the slope would require lengthy ramps to access
the ground floor and require the main floor to be below grade.

3} The building site is immediately next to the Kinder Morgan pipeline carrying aviation fuel
to YVR. Any in ground excavation or disturbance requires review, approval and
monitoring by Kinder Morgan.

4) The house which is being demolished to allow for this semi-detached dwelling is larger
and taller than the proposed two family dwelling.

5) The survey information shows that our proposed building height is lower than its
neighbours and smaller in mass and scale. Please reference our street scape drawings
documenting these conditions. Included also please find surveys documenting these
building elevations.

6) The building is being built using proprietary light gauge steel framing which requires floor
and roof truss assemblies of greater depth than wood construction. Our ground floor
ceiling height is 9 feet. Our Upper floor ceiling height is B feet. This is consistent with
current, acceptable, housing design.

Boni*Maddison Architects 7729-31 Rosewood BoV Page 1 of 2
-61-
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We have addressed the remainder of the concerns which you identified in your Building Permit
review and will resubmit our drawings to you November 7 along with revised structural drawings,
to follow by November 10.

Please let us know if you require anything else to provide your referral letter to the Board of
Variance.

We will attend the December 1, 2016, meeting of the Board of Variance to present our project to
the Board.

Respectfully,

Charlie Maddison Architect AIBC OAA g,

Partner BonisMaddison Architects
Regards, m W

%M‘ bglnl"ow

BonisMaddison Architects 7729-31 Rosewood BoV Page 2 of 2
-62-
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Burnzf;lby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: November 8, 2016 DEADLINE: Nov 08, 2016 for the This is not an
Dec 1, 2016 hearing application.

P! take letter t
NAME OF APPLICANT: Davida Dee (Boni-Maddison Architects) | 57 0; Voo,

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 3732 West Broadway (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)

TELEPHONE: 604-688-5894 ext 121

PROJECT '

DESCRIPTION: New Two Family Dwelling with Detached Garage

ADDRESS: 7729 / 7731 Rosewood Street

LEGAL: LOT: 4 DL: 90 PLAN: 13173

The above menticned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) RS [105.7(2)(c)]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to build a new two family dwelling. The following relaxations are being

requested:

1. To vary Section 105.7(2)(c) — “Height of Principal Building” of the Zoning Bylaw from 20 ft. to
24.79 R. The purpose of this variance is to allow construction of the proposed two family
dwelling with a flat roof to exceed the permitted maximum building height, as measured from the

rear average elevation

2. To vary Section 105.7(2)(c) — “Height of Principal Building” of the Zoning Bylaw from 20 fi. to
22.04 ft. The purpose of this variance is to allow construction of the proposed two family
dwelling with a flat roof to exceed the permitted maximum building height, as measured from the

front average elevation.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a future appeal(s) may be required.

Y
) !
At

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca

-63-
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Project Manual #2

Building Envelope and
Architectural Details

TWO-FAMILY SEMI DETACHED
DWELLINGS
AT
7729/7731 ROSEWOOD STREET,
BURNABY, B.C.

Direct all inquiries to:

CHARLIE MADDISON, MAIBC

BonisMaddison Architects

(604) 688-5894 ex.112

Project Manual #2
Issued for Building Permit, June 03, 2016

Revised Nov 08, 2016
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7729 | 7731 Rosewood St

November 9, 2016

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility
for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.




Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

' Applicant

Name of Applicant Hall} Mmapr
Mailing Address 18 | |+h pve
City/Town Rorprny Postal Code __ VIN 2%
Phone Number{s)  (H) € _boM AP 63T
Email (V\Vd{\lt‘ oPyen ¥ 1 @ ﬁp-w.; | .com-
Preferred method of contact: Bémail o phone 1 mail
| Property
Name of Owner )G\CK X PAWIVE  CLam
Civic Address of Property o1 Revac onk  pvr  Outrady

PLMWPIYgq oTvR DLisg LD D6

| hereby declare that the information submitted in s_dpport of this ap-plication is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Ocr 7y J1eib /A/f’_'k

Date I)pﬂ_uaéﬁt Signatdfe
Office Use Only
Appeal Date 2Ol DeceMix gD | Appeal Number BV# t&’&%
Required Documents:
O Hardship Letter from Applicant

1 Site Plan of Subject Property
O Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public

-90-
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SUBIJECT — Hardship Letter regarding 8462 Royal Qak Avenue Burnaby

To Whom it may concern,

| am writing this formal hardship letter to the Board of Variance to request that our application
to build a new detached family dwelling at address 8462 Royal Oak Avenue be approved for a
4ft height increase of the new home planned.

The reason why we are looking for a 4ft height increase is because the property is very steep to
begin with as it is located on the corner of royal oak avenue and Keith st, on block north of
marine drive. The driveway to the attached garage will have a slope of 33% initially, however
with the 4 ft height increase we can obtain a driveway slope of 14.88% (this is the number
where we derived the 4ft height increase from), the maximum allowed for driveway slope is
15% according to the city bylaws. The driveway will come off of the back alley for Keith st. City
of Burnaby Engineering will not allow for a driveway off of Royal Oak Avenue as it is a main
road, also we are unable to build a detached garage as the property is not wide enough to
accommodate enough distance between the garage and the main residence, in addition the
owner's that will be occupying this home are in their mid to late 70’s of age and will not be able
to walk down the number of steps required if a detached garage was an option.

The proposed height of the new home will not obstruct the North and East neighbors views
they currently have from their homes. The placement of the new proposed home is currently
complying with all building setbacks and there is no room to adjust the placement of the
building on the property.

We hope that the Board will consider all the above information justifying the increase in height
of the new proposed building and make the appropriate descision.

Thank you for your time and consideration

Harb Mann
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City of

Burnaby

BOARD OFVARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: Nov 2, 2016 DEADLINE: Nov 08, 2016 for the This is not an
Dec 1, 2016 hearing application.
. Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Jack and Paulina Chan Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 5537 Marine Drive Burnaby (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 604-435-1248
PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling w/ Secondary Suite and Attached Garage

ADDRESS: 8462 Royal Oak Avenue
LEGAL: LOT: 18 DL.: 158 PLAN: NWP1489

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R2 [102.6(1)(a}]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being
requested.

. To vary Section 102.6(1){a) — *“Height of Principal Building” of the Zoning Bylaw from 29.5 &,
to 33.74 ft. The purpose of this variance is to allow construction of the proposed single family
dwelling with a sloped roof to exceed the permitted maximum building height, as measured from
the front average elevation. The principal building height, measured from the rear average
clevation will be 27.15 feet.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a fittnre appeal(s) may be required.

MS .
Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chiet Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V3G 1M2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca
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8462 Royal Oak Ave

computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility
for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Name of Applicant AD L) Beay (Aole&

Mailing Address RO ~Ueo  ihcoowme D
City/Town (X ot Postal Code Y £ X 39
Phone Number(s) () o TR A9¢ o5 te
Email RORIAN @ REN ~ v b s, o\
Preferred method of contact: ~ email  sfphone o mail

| Property
Name of Owner P A (ST
Civic Address of Property ((CJ > AN D

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in ali aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

fov ¥ , =le _ﬁ )
Date Applirant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date ao_l!g_&{_gﬂbgo/ Appeal NumberBv# (oS 4~

Required Documents:
O Hardship Letter from Applicant
O Site Plan of Subject Property
O Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public

-95-

3.(9)




Hardship Letter for City of Burnaby Board of Variance

Applicant Name: Adrian Botez Date: October 11,2016

Project address: 4160 Marine Drive, Burnaby, BC

To whom it may concern,

This letter is to demonstrate and describe the hardship resulting in the request for the relaxation of the
Building Height as per the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw as it applies to this property.

The proposed building is in the R5 Residential District Zone and is located on south side of Marine
Drive. The shape of the site is a parallelogram which is approximately 50 ft. wide and 200 ft. deep.
To the east and west of the subject site there are single family dwellings. There is no back lane so
vehicle access is through the front driveway. The property’s south boundary is bordered by the
parking lot of the Riverway Sports Complex.

The site slopes significantly from north to south, with a difference of 28.88 ft in elevation from the
highest elevation at the street property line to the lowest elevation point of the site at the rear
property line (39.98 ft. - 11.10 ft). When applying the height calculation as per the lowest average
side the property’s steep terrain has a significant impact. The calculation would cause the building to
be significantly below the road level and significantly lower that the neighboring homes. The resuit
poses difficulty in dealing with driveway slopes from the street, considering there is no lane access
for a detached structures this further complicates the design abilities for the property.

When viewed from Marine Drive the proposed building height measured from the front (north)
elevation will be only 17.03 ft. (57.01ft. - 39.98ft.}. This will create a pleasant streetscape with the
neighboring homes.

In the back the height of the building is 20'10” on the south edge of the house and only 32’ towards
the middle of the building height increases with 9'6” taking the maximum height to 30'4". At that
point, as detailed in LOT PROFILE attached, the height from the grade is only 23'7".

Compared to the other two newer homes on the west side of the property, the top of the roof follows
the street line and is lower than other two homes situated west of the property (57°01" for proposed
building vs 58'20” the first house and 61'22” second house - all the roof elevations have been
surveyed by Richard Fu Land Surveying Inc.).

Seen from back yard or front yard house looks like a 2 story house, a rendering is attached to this
letter,

I consider that it is unlikely that the height created by a relaxation in the height calculation would
affect the views from the north side neighboring properties as these are much higher in their position
on north side of Marine Drive, nor would it affect the parking lot to the south of the property in any
negative manner,

The steep slope of the site creates this hardship situation when attempting to meet the hylaw height
restrictions. A relaxation in the height would create a considerably more pleasing architectural and
streetscape appearance on the block of homes and would address the structural challenge in building
on the extensively sloped site. This will all be achieved with only positive impacts to the
neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Adrian Botez
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BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL EETTER

DATE: November 01, 2016 DEADLINE: November 8, 2016 for | This is not an

the December 1, 2016 hearing application.
. Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Adrian Botez Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 4610 Marine Drive, Burnaby, B.C. (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 778 996 0570
PROJECT
DESCRIPTION: New single family dwelling w/ attached garage
ADDRESS: 4610 Marine Drive
LEGAL: LOT: 110 DL: 157 PLAN: NWP26519

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) RS [102.6(1)(b)]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling with attached garage. The following
relaxation is being requested.

1) To vary Section 102.6(1)(b) - “Height of Principal Building” of the Zoning Bylaw from 24.3 feet
to 30.32 feet. The purpose of this variance is to aliow construction of the proposed single family
dwelling with a flat roof to exceed the permitted maximum building height, as measured from the
rear average elevation. The building height, as measured from the rear average elevation, is
proposed to be 19.0 feet.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a fiture appeal(s) may be required.

1Q
{
%/\_
Peter Kushnir

Deputy Chief Building Inspector, Permits and Customer Service

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 » www.burnaby.ca
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The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility

for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.
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e City of

tBurnaby

Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: §04-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant
Name of Applicant _Fpb sif

Mailing Address 21888 - 14> 4 Commerera] Dr .

City/Town J/g,/l COUVCV ™ Postal Code V€L ¢ é Z

Phone Number{s)  (H) (C) é7ﬂ4’ %/ 2 ?9//

Emall Yobh @ /;//ﬂa/:/. cor)

Preferred method of contact: ta/email [;z(phone 0 mail
T

Name of Owner Prl ‘e (On

Civic Address of Property %29¢ /\/o/' % Q é/ﬂdé, /4\/ £

.E umab 1;/

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Applicant Signdture

QOffice Use Only

Appeal Date aﬂlla_&_gcm_bg‘[ ¢ | Appeal NumberBv# QS &

Required Documents:
O Hardship Letter from Applicant
O Site Plan of Subject Property
[ Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public
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Oct 21%, 2016

Burnaby Board of Variance
Office of the Secretary

c/o City Clerk’s Office
Ground Floor, City Hall
4949 Canada Way
Burnaby, BC

V5G-1M2

Re: Application to Board of Variance for property 395 N. Glynde Ave, Burnaby

PROPERTY SPECIFICS:
Legal Description and Property ID: N66’ of Lot 16, Block 39 Plan of District Lot 189,
NWP4953 on R2 zoning.
Land Size 66’ x 130.89’ for a total of 8639 sq ft.
Current house build in 1948 and is a one story standard house with a basement.
Want to build a new single family dwelling two story house with a basement.
R2 zoning allows for 4736 sq ft.

Dear Members of the Board of Variance,

My wife Alice On (a primary school teacher) and myself Harry Lim (an engineer) purchased the
property at 395 N. Glynde Ave. with the hope of building our dream single dwelling family
home for our three children (ages 2, 11, and 13). We hired professionals to design a modern,
west-coast infiuenced home to take advantage of the property’s beautiful view.

The current house is a sixty-seven year old single level house with a basement and no back lane
access. Since the property is zoned for a R2 lot, we felt there would be no issues building a two
level home with a basement on this lot. However, in going through the design process we
found that some of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaws conflict with the property. The main problem is
that the current property is sunken roughly 8.5 feet from city curb to the front building setback line.
Like most properties in the Capital Hill region, it is a sloping lot — a factor which further
complicates the situation.

Due to the lack of back lane access, a fire hydrant in front of the {ot and limited parking all
around, we need to build a front garage. In order to build a two-level home with an attached
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front garage we need relaxation of Sections 102.6(1){b) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw. The
following variances are being requested:

I Section 102.6(1)(b). Please allow us to build a principal building height of 33.5 feet
measured from the rear average elevation and 25.86 feet measured from the front
average elevation where the maximum building height of 24.3 feet is permitted.

] Please note that the proposed dwelling would observe a height of 17.62 feet when
viewed from both the N. Glynde Ave. city curb and street level — a height which would
be within the maximum height of 24.3 feet allowed by the Zoning Bylaw. The additional
height we request will have no street impact.

1 Please note that we would like to emulate the height configuration of an adjacent
property (398 N. Glynde Ave.), which is a two level home built in 2010.

Please note that the property in front of the proposed dwelling {460 N. Glynde Ave.)
resides an additional 4 feet, 2 inches above the front property line, which extends to
the garage slab. From the front property line of 395 N. Glynde Ave. there is roughly 19
feet to the main level of 460 N. Glynde Ave. which confirms that the additional height
we request will have limited impact on neighbouring properties.

Please approve our application for the following reasons:

Aesthetics:

! The planned home and retaining walls have been professionally designed with care for
aesthetic impact. Views from both the road and below will be enhanced while
maintaining attractive lines of sight for neighbouring properties.

| The style of the newly designed house is consistent with some of the recent houses built
in the area.

We will remove a house built in 1948 and plant a new house on the property.

Neighbours have been informed:
| We have spoken to some of the surrounding neighbours about our plans for this
property.

Hardship:
| In order to meet the 24.3ft maximum building height, the main floor has to be 6.35 ft
below the natural/existing grade. We are unable to lower the house as it would place
the driveway in violation of the 15% slope allowance.
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There is limited to no street parking available and there is a fire hydrant in front of the
property, so a garage would be required.
1 Since there is no back lane access, the garage needs to be from the front and would be
attached due to young children in the family.
The current property is already sunken compared to the frontage, with fourteen steps
to get to the house (8.5 feet). If the proposed property is to meet the current bylaw we
would require roughly 24 steps (over 14 feet} to get to the street level, which will be
problematic for young children. The 24 steps would also be the only escape route to the
street/safety zone if there were to be an emergency.
1 The current property has roughly a 21% slope from the city curb to the property line
where it should have been a maximum of 1% to 3%, thus creating the current sunken
situation.

|

Asking for an additional height variance of 9.2 feet may initially seem high, but the fact that the
current property is in a sunken lot of 8.5 feet with a downward slope of 21% slope from the city
curb to the property line has created a unique situation. Please see photos below on the
challenges facing this property.

':-—m'zr"“- e \i:."‘h..__ il e, .'__ o
Photo 1: Photo from Neighbor on the East Side in front of the property. View should not be

obstructed with increased height.
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Photo 2: Photo from street level in front of the property. Cannot even see the top of the roof

with the previous house on the property. From center of lot, the tap of the new house will be
roughly 10ft over the current hedges.

Photo 3: Photo showing the stairs to the house.
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r,

Photo 4: Photo showing stairs to the sunken property.

We thank you for your consideration of our application and look forward to a favourable
response.

Regards,

Alice On and Harry Lim
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s __City of

Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: Oct 21, 2016 DEADLINE: Nov 08, 2016 for the This is not an
Dec 1, 2016 hearing application.
Please t1ake letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Rob Hsu Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 21588 — 1424 Commercial Dr. Vancouver (Clerk's office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 604.312.9011

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling w/ Attached Garage

ADDRESS: 395 North Glynde Avenue
LEGAL: LOT: 16 DL: 39 | LO)V“ PLAN: NWP4953

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R2 [102.6(1){b)]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being

requested.

1. To vary Section 102.6(1)(b) — “Height of Principal Building” of the Zoning Bylaw from 24.3 ft.
to 33.5 ft. The purpose of this variance is to allow construction of the proposed single family
dwelling with a flat roof to exceed the permitted maximum building height, as measured from the
rear average elevation

To vary Section 102.6(1)(b) - “Height of Principal Building” of the Zoning Bylaw from 24.3 ft.
to 25.86 ft. The purpose of this variance is to allow construction of the proposed single family
dwelling with a flat roof to exceed the permitied maximum building height, as measured from the
front average elevation.

12

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a fitture appeal(s) may be required.

LM
ﬁ"’ P o '.LV-W/'

Peter Kushmr
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V3G TM2 » Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 « www.burnaby.ca
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant mn./ C/ATES.
Mailing Address %L\l EHAaSTINGS ST
City/Town VenicooveR. Postal Code _V OK [ Z &

Phone Number(s) (H)L;‘Oq 25| u’(a{ O (o)
Email O’Ppl'c_,e_.. P&’Q?xtli @\QJ_MCUFL ¢ O

Preferred method of contact: ‘@email o phone o mail
Property
Name of Owner 90//1//(/&/ (Wl 1&9 (/MM ﬂi@@eﬁéf)

Civic Address of Property :}‘ :i‘:f"—" G oV oM T RD

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

_\I‘_\lbbl 8 20“0 %3 Of\ a\

Date Appllcant Slgnature c/

Offlce Use OnI

Appeal Date,}Olb&(a\nW Ol Appeal Number BV# ‘0 ;l ‘57

Required Documents:
O Hardship Letter from Applicant
[ Site Pian of Subject Property
3 Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public
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Raffaele & Associates Design and Planning Consultants
2642 East Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC V5K 176 p. 604-251-4610 e. office raffacle@gmail.com

Attn: Burnaby Board of Variance

Re: 7774 Government St., Burnaby

Dear Honourable Board Members,

Our site at 7774 Government Street is subject to two site conditions that makes it
impossible for a house to be designed under the current zoning bylaw. We are writing this letter to
request a variance to allow for the use of a front yard setback of 47,89 feet to the door instead of
the average front yard setback or 114.5 feet, calculated by the neighbouring properties. We feel
this better refiects the neighbouring properties and is a compromise between the two extremes of
the minimum front yard setback and the average front yard setback.

There are two factors that will put undue hardship when designing a house on our site.
The first factor is that our lot depth is much less than the neighbours; therefore, their houses can
be set back much farther than ours and the resulting front yard average that this creates takes
over most of our lot at 114.5 feet. The second is that there is a water course behind our property
which has been reviewed by the Environmental Review Committee (ERC) and they have asked
for a minimum rear yard setback of 55.77 feet. Due to these two factors, there is no resulting
building envelope since these numbers overlap.

We respectfully request a variance for using a front yard setback of 47.89 feet fo the door
instead of the average front yard setback. Without this variance, the site conditions will incur
undue hardship on the buildable area and make it impossible for any house to be designed on this
lot. We hope that you understand our situation and we thank you for your time and consideration.

Regards,

Raffaele & Associates
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Clty of
urna.by
BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: November 8, 2016 DEADLINE: November 8, 2016 for | This is not an
the December 1, 2016 hearing application.
Please take letter to

NAME OF APPLICANT: Raffaele and Associates .
Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 2642 E. Hastings, Vancouver, V5K 1Z6 (Clerk’s office -

TELEPHONE: 604.251.4610 Ground Floor)
PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New single family dwelling

ADDRESS: 7774 Government Road

LEGAL: LOT: 54 DL: 42 PLAN: 26832

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R1 [101.8]
of the Bumaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being
requested.

1) Under Section 101.8 of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw the depth of the front yard is required to be
114.5 feet (based on front yard averaging). A front yard depth of 43.81 feet is proposed.

All projections into the proposed front yard will conform to the requirements of Section 6.12.

This variance is being requested in order to allow construction of the single family dwelling and its front
porch within the required front yard,

Note: A previous Board of Variance appeal (B.V,6246, October %201 6) seeking relaxation of the
Jfront yard setback requirement was denied.

Note: A previous Board of Variance appeal (B.V.6250, November’% 2016) secking relaxation of the
[front yard setback requirement was denied.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a future appeal(s) may be required.

CN N

Wm

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1IM2 « Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca
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EXPLANATORY PLAN OF COVENANTS OVER A PORTION
OF LOT 54, DISTRICT LOT 42, GROUP 1,
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN 26832

PURSUANT TO SECTION 99(1)(s), LAND TITLE ACT
B.C.G.S. 926.026

[ -] 1o 20 30m

All distances gre in metres and decimols
thersol unless alherwise indicated.
The inlanded picl size of this plon i
280mm in width by 43Zmm in height
(sheet 3ize B) when plotted ot o scale of 1:300.

PLAN EPP62522

Ken K. Wong aond Associales
Corada and B.C. lLond Surveyors
5624 E. Hostings Street
Burnaby, A.C. V58 1R4
Telephone: (604) 294-8881

Fax: (604) 294-0625 m = denotes sqguare metras
160408 FB928 PEB-90 SU-2832 SPEA = denoles Streumsids Prolection
T6-2287 R=1212 R-9645 ard Enhancement Area
Drawn by: MD

| FILE: si-4s60 |

LECEND:

This plan lies within the Grealer Voncouver Ragiongl District
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GROUP 1, NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN 26832,
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The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility
for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.
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